

19-2116

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

NAVIENT CORP; NAVIENT SOLUTIONS LLC,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Middle District of Pennsylvania, NO. 3:17-CV-1814-RDM

---

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, ALASKA, CALIFORNIA,  
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, IDAHO,  
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY, MAINE, MARYLAND,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,  
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,  
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA,  
TENNESSEE, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND  
WISCONSIN, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

*Solicitor General*

STEVEN C. WU

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA

*Assistant Solicitor General*

*of Counsel*

*(Counsel list continues on signature pages.)*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6279

Dated: August 29, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
POINT I	
EXEMPTING STUDENT LOAN SERVICERS FROM STATE CONSUMER- PROTECTION LAWS WOULD LEAVE MILLIONS OF AMERICANS VULNERABLE TO ABUSIVE SERVICING PRACTICES .....	5
A. Many Student Loan Servicers Engage in Unfair and Deceptive Practices. ....	5
B. Servicers’ Misconduct Harms Millions of Borrowers and the States in Which They Reside.....	10
C. States Are Uniquely Positioned to Protect Their Residents From Unfair and Deceptive Practices by Student Loan Servicers.....	14
POINT II	
THE HIGHER EDUCATION ACT (HEA) DOES NOT PREEMPT STATE CONSUMER-PROTECTION LAWS.....	19
A. The HEA’s Narrow Express Preemption Provision Does Not Bar Pennsylvania’s Loan-Servicing Claims. ....	20
B. There Is No Conflict Between the HEA and State Consumer-Protection Laws.....	28

**Page**

**POINT III**

**THE CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION ACT AUTHORIZES STATE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL ENFORCEMENT WHETHER OR NOT THE  
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU HAS ALREADY ACTED ..... 32**

**CONCLUSION ..... 37**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alascom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 727 F.2d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	30
<i>Altria Grp. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	18
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	33
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	14
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	29
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	19
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	28
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....	29
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	35
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	30

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	31
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-9031, 2019 WL 2918238 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2019) ....	25, 26, 27
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 899 F.2d 1315 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Nelson v. Great Lakes Educ. Loan Servs.</i> , 928 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2019).....	22, 26
<i>New York State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	31
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 105 (2008) .....	22
<i>Rowe v. Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	26
<i>Student Loan Servicing Alliance v. District of Columbia</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	19, 28, 30

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pub. L. No. 97-320, 96 Stat. 1469 (1982) .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1324a .....	21
12 U.S.C.	
§ 5491 et seq.....	32
§ 5517 .....	35
§ 5536 .....	32
§ 5538 .....	34
§ 5552 .....	32, 33, 34, 35
20 U.S.C.	
§ 1078-3 .....	6, 25
§ 1083 .....	25
§ 1087 .....	6
§ 1087e .....	6
§ 1098g .....	21, 25
73 Pa. Stat. § 201-3 .....	21
 <b>Administrative Authorities</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 682.401 .....	17
<i>Federal Preemption and State Regulation of the Department of Education’s Federal Student Loan Programs and Federal Student Loan Servicers</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 10,619 (Mar. 12, 2018).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Privacy Act of 1974</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 72384 (Dec. 27, 1999).....	17
<i>Privacy Act of 1974</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 12081 (Mar. 8, 2016).....	17

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Federal Sources</i>	
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Student Loan Servicing: Analysis of Public Input and Recommendations for Reform</i> (Sept. 2015), at <a href="https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201509_cfpb_student-loan-servicing-report.pdf">https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201509_cfpb_student-loan-servicing-report.pdf</a> .....	29
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Snapshot of Older Consumers and Student Loan Debt</i> (Jan. 2017), at <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/documents/2215/201701_cfpb_OA-Student-Loan-Snapshot.pdf">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/documents/2215/201701_cfpb_OA-Student-Loan-Snapshot.pdf</a> .....	12
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>50 State Snapshot of Student Debt</i> (Oct. 2017), at <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/50-state-snapshot-student-debt-nationwide-look-complaints-about-student-loans/">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/50-state-snapshot-student-debt-nationwide-look-complaints-about-student-loans/</a> .....	1
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Annual Report of the CFPB Student Loan Ombudsman</i> (Oct. 2017), at <a href="https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_annual-report_student-loan-ombudsman_2017.pdf">https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_annual-report_student-loan-ombudsman_2017.pdf</a> .....	9, 17, 18
Federal Reserve Bank of N.Y., <i>Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit</i> (Aug. 2019), at <a href="https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/interactives/householdcredit/data/pdf/hhdc_2019q2.pdf">https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/interactives/householdcredit/data/pdf/hhdc_2019q2.pdf</a> .....	3, 11
Federal Reserve, <i>Consumer Credit Outstanding (Levels), Historical Data</i> (last updated Aug. 2019), at <a href="https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/g19/HIST/cc_hist_memo_levels.html">https://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/g19/HIST/cc_hist_memo_levels.html</a> .....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 110-500 (2007).....	3

**Miscellaneous Authorities** **Page(s)**

*Federal Sources*

PJ Tabit & Josh Winters, Fed. Reserve Bd. Div. of Consumer & Cmty. Affairs, *“Rural Brain Drain”: Examining Millennial Migration Patterns and Student Loan Debt*, 1 Consumer & Community Context 7 (Jan. 2019), at <https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/consumer-community-context-201901.pdf> ..... 13

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Education, Department of Education, Department of Treasury and the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Issue Joint Principles on Student Loan Servicing (Sept. 29, 2015), at <https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/department-education-department-treasury-and-consumer-financial-protection-bureau-issue-joint-principles-student-loan-servicing> ..... 17

S. Rep. No. 97-536 (1982) ..... 24

S. Rep. No. 110-231 (2007) ..... 4

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-18-587R, *Federal Student Loans: Further Actions Needed to Implement Recommendations on Oversight of Loan Servicers* (2018), at <https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-18-587R>..... 16

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Inspector General, ED-OIG/A05Q0008, *Federal Student Aid: Additional Actions Needed to Mitigate the Risk of Servicer Noncompliance with Requirements for Servicing Federally Held Student Loans* (2019), at <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/oig/auditreports/fy2019/a05q0008.pdf>..... 7, 16, 17

*Other*

American Student Assistance, *Life Delayed* (2015), at <https://file.asa.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/28203317/Life-Delayed-2015.pdf>..... 11, 13



<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Other</i>	
Angela Cortez, <i>Student Loan Debt Prevents Saving, Buying a Home</i> (Nov. 2018), at <a href="https://states.aarp.org/colorado/rising-student-loan-debt-prevents-saving-buying-a-home-2">https://states.aarp.org/colorado/rising-student-loan-debt-prevents-saving-buying-a-home-2</a> .....	11
Arapahoe/Douglas Workforce Bd., <i>The Impact of Student Debt on Colorado’s Economy</i> (Apr. 2019), at <a href="http://www.adworks.org/pdf/Impact_of_Student_Loan_Debt_on_Colorado.pdf">http://www.adworks.org/pdf/Impact_of_Student_Loan_Debt_on_Colorado.pdf</a> .....	12, 13
Carolyn Carter, Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>Consumer Protection in the States: A 50-State Evaluation of Unfair and Deceptive Laws</i> (Mar. 2018), at <a href="https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/car_sales/UDAP_Report_Feb09.pdf">https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/car_sales/UDAP_Report_Feb09.pdf</a> .....	15
Mark Kantrowitz, <i>Statistics Concerning Student Loan and Borrower Characteristics</i> (July 23, 2019), at <a href="https://www.savingforcollege.com/article/statistics-concerning-student-loan-and-borrower-characteristics">https://www.savingforcollege.com/article/statistics-concerning-student-loan-and-borrower-characteristics</a> .....	1
MeasureOne, Inc. <i>Private Student Loan Market Trends &amp; Insights</i> (2018), at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y5taznuz">https://tinyurl.com/y5taznuz</a> .....	5
Navient Corp., Form 10-Q (Aug. 2, 2019), at <a href="https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1593538/000156459019028388/navi-10q_20190630.htm">https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1593538/000156459019028388/navi-10q_20190630.htm</a> .....	9
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2018) .....	21
Press Release, AG Healey Secures \$2.4 Million, Significant Policy Reforms in Major Settlement with Student Loan Servicer (Nov. 11, 2016), at <a href="https://www.mass.gov/news/ag-healey-secures-24-million-significant-policy-reforms-in-major-settlement-with-student-loan">https://www.mass.gov/news/ag-healey-secures-24-million-significant-policy-reforms-in-major-settlement-with-student-loan</a> .....	10

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Other</i>	
Press Release, Attorney General James and Superintendent Vullo Announce \$9 Million Settlement of Federal Student Loan Servicing Claims With ACS Educations Services (Jan. 4, 2019), at <a href="https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/attorney-general-james-and-superintendent-vullo-announce-9-million-settlement-federal">https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/attorney-general-james-and-superintendent-vullo-announce-9-million-settlement-federal</a> .....	10
Twinette L. Johnson, <i>Going Back to the Drawing Board: Re-entrenching the Higher Education Act to Restore Its Historical Policy of Access</i> , 45 U. Tol. L. Rev. 545 (2014) .....	25
